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Hardware Withdrawal: IBM 7131, 7132, and 7133
Selected Models and Features — Replacements
Available

Overview

Effective November 24, 1999, IBM will withdraw from marketing selected
models and features of the 7131, 7132 and 7133. For a list of withdrawn
products, refer to the Additional Information  section.

After November 24, 1999, you can no longer obtain these products directly
from IBM. This announcement is effective for both new and MES orders.

You can obtain these products on an as-available basis through IBM Business
Partners

Replacement Product Information

Machine/Model

Withdrawn Product Replacement Product Feature

7131-105 2104 Expandable Storage Plus 2104-TL1
7131-405 7133 Serial Disk System 7133-T40
7132-Rep FN 5109 7132-Rep Ordering Vehicle 7132-Rep FN 5409
7132-Rep FN 5118 7132-Rep Ordering Vehicle 7132-Rep FN 5418
7133-020 FN 3901 7133-D40 Serial Disk System 7133-D40 FN 8509
7133-600 FN 3901 7133-T40 Serial Disk System 7133-T40 FN 8509
7133-D40 FN 0521 7133-D40 Serial Disk System 7133-D40 FN 0532
7133-D40 FN 0522 7133-D40 Serial Disk System 7133-D40 FN 0532
7133-D40 FN 0523 7133-D40 Serial Disk System 7133-D40 FN 0533
7133-D40 FN 8209 7133-D40 Serial Disk System 7133-D40 FN 8509
7133-D40 FN 8218 7133-D40 Serial Disk System 7133-D40 FN 8518
7133-T40 FN 8209 7133-T40 Serial Disk System 7133-T40 FN 8509
7133-T40 FN 8218 7133-T40 Serial Disk System 7133-T40 FN 8518

This announcement is provided for your information only. For additional information, contact your IBM representative,
call 800-IBM-4YOU, or visit the IBM home page at: http://www.ibm.com.

IBM United States IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation. 999-283



Additional Information

After November 24, 1999, you can no longer obtain these products directly from IBM. This announcement is effective
for both new and MES orders.

Machine Feature

Description Type Model Number
SCSI Multi-Storage Tower 7131 105

Dual Host Feature 7131 105 2008
SE/DE Adapter 7131 105 2508
SCSI Tower w/2-9.1 GB Disk Drive 7131 105 2509
CD ROM Drive 600 MB 7131 105 2616
Cable-Adapter-Tower (w/term) 7131 105 2844
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 2.5 m 7131 105 2846
Cable-Tower to Tower 18.0 m 7131 105 2868
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 12.0 m 7131 105 2870
Cable SCSI-2 DE w/term 1.0 m 7131 105 2876
Cable SCSI-2 DE w/term 2.5 m 7131 105 2877
Cable SCSI-2 DE w/term 4.5 m 7131 105 2878
Cable SCSI-2 DE w/term 12.0 m 7131 105 2879
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 1.0 m 7131 105 2882
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 4.5 m 7131 105 2885
Cable-Adapter to Tower 7131 105 2887
SCSI Converter Cable 7131 105 2888
Non Hot-Swap 9.1 SCSI Disk Drive 7131 105 3035
Hot-Swap 9.1 GB SCSI Disk Drive 7131 105 3088
SSD Express Shipment 7131 105 5014
4 MM Tape Drive 4 GB/8 GB 7131 105 6142
8 MM Tape Drive 5 GB/10 GB 7131 105 6147
Reserved for OEM 7131 105 7770
Reserved for OEM 7131 105 7773
Fac Built TWR w/Enh 5 Pk Assembly 7131 105 9050
Cable-Adapter to Tower 1.5 m 7131 105 9130
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 2.5 m 7131 105 9132
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 18.0 m 7131 105 9144
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 12.0 m 7131 105 9146
SCSI-2 Diff fiw PCI-Bus Adapter 7131 105 9152
SCSI-2 Diff fiw PCI-Bus Adapter 7131 105 9153
SCSI-2 Diff fiw PCI-Bus Adapter 7131 105 9154
SCSI-2 Diff fiw PCI-Bus Adapter 7131 105 9155
SCSI-2 Diff fiw PCI-Bus Adapter 7131 105 9156
Cable-Tower-to-Tower 1.0 m 7131 105 9158
Cable-Tower to Tower 4.5 m 7131 105 9161
Adapter to Tower 7131 (no term) 7131 105 9163
SCSI Converter Cable 7131 105 9164
English 7131 105 9300
Dutch 7131 105 9700
Danish 7131 105 9701
Finnish 7131 105 9702
French 7131 105 9703
German 7131 105 9704
Norwegian 7131 105 9706
Portuguese 7131 105 9707
Spanish 7131 105 9708
Swedish 7131 105 9709
U.K. 7131 105 9710
Italian 7131 105 9711
Canadian/French 7131 105 9712
Belgian-French/Dutch 7131 105 9713
Japanese 7131 105 9714
Taiwanese 7131 105 9715
Korean 7131 105 9716
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 125 V, 15 A 7131 105 9800
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 16 A 7131 105 9820
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 11 A 7131 105 9821
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 13 A 7131 105 9825
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 6-16 A 7131 105 9827
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 255 V, 10 A 7131 105 9828
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 16 A 7131 105 9829
9 Foot (2.7 m) Power Cord 7131 105 9830
9 Ft (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 10 A 7131 105 9831
6 Ft (1.8 m) Power Cord, 125V, 15 A 7131 105 9986
IBM Trial Loan Program 7131 105 9999
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Description

SSA Tower

SSA Tower with 2 9.1 GB Disk Drives
SSA Tower 5 9.1 GB Disk Drives
SSA Cable 1.0 m

SSA Cable 2.5 m

SSA Cable 5.0 m

SSA Cable 10.0 m

SSA Cable 25.0 m

9.1 GB SSA Hot Swap Disk Drive
SSD Express Shipment

Reserved for OEM

Reserved for OEM

SSA Cable 1.0 m

SSA Cable 2.5 m

SSA Cable 5.0 m

SSA Cable 10.0 m

SSA Cable 25.0 m

English

Dutch

Danish

Finnish

French

German

Norwegian

Portuguese

Spanish

Swedish

U.K.

Italian

Canadian/French
Belgian-French/Dutch

Japanese

Taiwanese

Korean

9 FT (2.7 m) Power Cord, 125 V, 15 A
9 FT (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 16 A
T (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 11 A
T (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 13 A
T (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 6-16 A
T (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 10 A
T (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 16 A
T (2.7 m) Power Cord

T (2.7 m) Power Cord, 250 V, 10 A
6 FT (1.8 m) Power Cord, 125 V, 15 A
IBM Trial Loan Program

9.1 GB Advanced SSA Drive Module
18.2 GB Advanced SSA Drive Module
Remote Power-On

Power/Cooling Feature 3

Disk Drive Module Lock

Rack Blanking Plate

One 4.5 GB SSA Disk Drive Module
4.5 GB SSA Disk Drive Module one of four
1.0 m SSA Cable

2.5 m SSA Cable

5.0 m SSA Cable

10.0 m SSA Cable

25.0 m SSA Cable

SSA Fibre Extender (Pair)

Reserved for OEM

Reserved for OEM

Language Groups - U.S. English
Language Groups - French
Language Groups - German
Language Groups - Spanish
Language Groups - Italian

Language Groups - Japanese
100/200 V 50/60 Hz 300 V DC

7190 Mod 100 Attach Support Ref
IBM Trial Program

Santa Palomba Manufacturing Integration
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Number

2513
2515
2895
2896
2897
2898
2899
3089
5014
7770
7773
9167
9168
9169
9170
9174
9300
9700
9701
9702
9703
9704
9706
9707
9708
9709
9710
9711
9712
9713
9714
9715
9716
9800
9820
9821
9825
9827
9828
9829
9830
9831
9986
9999
5109
5118
3001
3003
3004
3005
3401
3404
5010
5025
5050
5100
5250
5500
7770
7773
9300
9703
9704
9708
9711
9714
9850
9901
9999
0003
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Machine Feature

Description Type Model Number
Consol. Center Exception Processing (BP) 7133 020 0600
One 9.1 GB SSA Disk Drive 7133 020 3901
Remote Power-On 7133 500 3001
Power/Cooling Feature 3 7133 500 3003
Disk Drive Module Lock 7133 500 3004
One 4.5 GB SSA Disk Drive Module 7133 500 3401
4.5 GB SSA Disk Drive Module one of four 7133 500 3404
1.0 m SSA Cable 7133 500 5010
2.5 m SSA Cable 7133 500 5025
5.0 m SSA Cable 7133 500 5050
10.0 m SSA Cable 7133 500 5100
25.0 m SSA Cable 7133 500 5250
SSA Fibre Extender (Pair) 7133 500 5500
Reserved for OEM 7133 500 7770
Reserved for OEM 7133 500 7773
Language Groups - U.S. English 7133 500 9300
Language Groups - French 7133 500 9703
Language Groups - German 7133 500 9704
Language Groups - Spanish 7133 500 9708
Language Groups - ltalian 7133 500 9711
Language Groups - Japanese 7133 500 9714
Power Cord 7133 500 9800
Power Cord 7133 500 9820
Power Cord 7133 500 9821
Power Cord 7133 500 9825
Power Cord 7133 500 9827
Power Cord 7133 500 9828
Power Cord 7133 500 9829
Power Cord 7133 500 9830
Power Cord 7133 500 9831
Power Cord 7133 500 9833
Power Cord 7133 500 9834
100/200 V 50/60 Hz 300 V DC 7133 500 9850
7190 Mod 100 Attach Support Ref 7133 500 9901
Power Cord (Chicago) 7133 500 9986
IBM Trial Program 7133 500 9999
Consol. Center Exception Processing (BP) 7133 600 0600
Custom Quick Ship Expedite 7133 600 1748
One 9.1 GB SSA Disk Drive 7133 600 3901
HA Cluster Sol. 4.5 GB Serial 7133 D40 0521
HA Solution 8x9.1 GB Option 7133 D40 0522
HA Solution 8x18.2 GB Option 7133 D40 0523
One 9.1 GB Advanced Disk Drive Module 7133 D40 8209
One 18.2 GB Advanced Disk Drive Module 7133 D40 8218
One 9.1 GB Advanced Disk Drive Module 7133 T40 8209
One 18.2 GB Advanced Disk Drive Module 7133 T40 8218

Order Processing

IBM will accept orders for these products only before the withdrawal effective date shown above. If you defer the
shipment date currently assigned to an existing order for a withdrawn product, IBM may not be able to supply the
product. IBM will process existing orders without assigned shipment dates and new orders on an "as available" basis.
This means that if supply is available, IBM will assign an estimated shipment date. Otherwise, IBM will advise you,
within one month of the withdrawal effective date, your order cannot be accepted.

At your option, you may cancel existing orders for withdrawn products before shipment without penalty.

Your IBM representative or your IBM Business Partner will be pleased to provide you with information about available
replacement products.

Year 2000 Readiness Disclosure

Statements made in this announcement regarding Year 2000 are “ Year 2000 Readiness Disclosures” under the Year 2000 Information
and Readiness Disclosure Act of 1998, a U.S. statute enacted on October 19, 1998.
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